basis in other operating income, is now required to be recognised on a gross basis in other operating income
and other operating expenses.

18

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS ENDED 30 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.3 Impact on the consolidated financial statements

The following tables set out the impact of the changes in accounting policies and retrospective adjustments
recognised for each individual line item affected in the consolidated financial statements. IFRS 9 was adopted
without restating comparative information and the impact is therefore not reflected in the restated comparatives
but recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 2 July 2018. The aggregate effect of the changes
in accounting policies on the annual financial statements and interim results presented are as follows:

2.3.1 Impact on statement of comprehensive income

Unaudited
As

previously
reported

31 Dec ‘17

Unaudited
IFRS 15
restate-

ment
31 Dec ‘17

Restated
Unaudited
26 weeks

ended
31 Dec ‘17

Audited
As

previously
reported
1 Jul ‘18

Audited
IFRS 15
restate-

ment
1 Jul ‘18

Restated
Audited

52 weeks
ended

1 Jul ‘18
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  75 823  (119)  75 704  145 306  (202)  145 104
Cost of sales  (57 772)   94  (57 678)  (110 580)   165  (110 415)
GROSS PROFIT  18 051  (25)  18 026  34 726  (37)  34 689
Other operating income  1 360   71  1 431  2 779   147  2 926
Other operating expenses  (6 419)  (46)  (6 465)  (12 494)  (97)  (12 591)
TRADING PROFIT  4 104  —  4 104  8 011   13  8 024
Income tax expense  (1 094)  —  (1 094)  (2 121)  (3)  (2 124)
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  2 920  —  2 920  5 213   10  5 223
 Owners of the parent  2 912  —  2 912  5 201   10  5 211
 Non-controlling interest   8  —   8   12  —   12

Basic earnings per share (cents)  521.3 — 521.3 934.3  1.8 936.0
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  520.9 — 520.9 933.4  1.8 935.2
Basic headline earnings per
share (cents)  525.6 — 525.6 969.6  1.8 971.4
Diluted headline earnings per
share (cents)  525.2 — 525.2 968.7  1.8 970.5

19

2.3.2 Impact on statement of financial position
Audited

As
previously

reported
1 Jul ‘18

Audited
IFRS 15
restate-

ment
1 Jul ‘18

Restated
Audited

at
1 Jul ‘18

Audited
IFRS 9

restate-
ment

2 Jul ‘18

Restated
Audited

at
2 Jul ‘18

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets at amortised cost
 Loans receivable  —  —  —  1 317  1 317
 Government bonds and bills  —  —  —  1 970  1 970
Loans and receivables  1 318  —  1 318  (1 318)  —
Held-to-maturity investments  2 090  —  2 090  (2 090)  —
Deferred income tax assets   876   1   877   78   955

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  4 931   4  4 935  (352)  4 583
Financial assets at amortised cost
 Loans receivable  —  —  —   231   231
 Government bonds and bills  —  —  —  1 587  1 587
Loans and receivables   231  —   231  (231)  —
Held-to-maturity investments  1 600  —  1 600  (1 600)  —

EQUITY
Reserves  20 424  —  20 424  (412)  20 012

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities   697  —   697  (8)   689

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  20 621   5  20 626  —  20 626
Current income tax liabilities   481  —   481   12   493

20

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS ENDED 30 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.3 Impact on the consolidated financial statements (continued)
2.3.2 Impact on statement of financial position (continued)

Unaudited
As

previously
reported

31 Dec ‘17

Unaudited
IFRS 15
restate-

ment
31 Dec ‘17

Restated
Unaudited

at
31 Dec ‘17

Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred income tax assets   831   1   832

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  5 545   3  5 548

EQUITY
Reserves  19 375  (10)  19 365

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities   110  (4)   106

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  23 735   18  23 753

2.3.3 Impact on statement of cash flows
Audited

As
previously

reported
1 Jul ‘18

Rm

Audited
IFRS 15
restate-

ment
1 Jul ‘18

Rm

Restated
Audited

52 weeks
ended

1 Jul ‘18
Rm

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating profit  7 514   13  7 527
Changes in working capital  2 686  (13)  2 673

21

3 CONDENSED OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
3.1 Analysis per reportable segment

Super-
markets

RSA

Super-
markets

Non-RSA Furniture

Other
operating
segments

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

 effect
Consoli-

dated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Unaudited 30 December 2018
Sale of merchandise  58 533  11 146  3 420  5 187  78 286  (30)  78 256
 External  56 138  11 122  3 420  5 187  75 867  (30)  75 837
 Inter-segment  2 395   24  —  —  2 419  —  2 419
Trading profit  2 839  (62)   104   66  2 947   376  3 323
Interest income
included in trading
profit   26   188   140   19   373  (2)   371
Depreciation and
amortisation1  1 154   230   50   21  1 455   49  1 504
Total assets  40 412  16 866  4 480  3 704  65 462  2 329  67 791

Restated* Unaudited 31 December 2017
Sale of merchandise  57 329  12 857  3 279  4 873  78 338  —  78 338
 External  54 729  12 824  3 279  4 872  75 704  —  75 704
 Inter-segment  2 600   33  —   1  2 634  —  2 634
Trading profit  3 342   553   110   99  4 104  —  4 104
Interest income
included in trading
profit   26   94   146   15   281  —   281
Depreciation and
amortisation1  1 047   239   52   21  1 359  —  1 359
Total assets  37 214  18 593  4 394  3 123  63 324  —  63 324

Restated* Audited 1 July 2018
Sale of merchandise  112 180  23 163  5 967  9 465  150 775  (777)  149 998
 External  107 344  23 106  5 967  9 464  145 881  (777)  145 104
 Inter-segment  4 836   57  —   1  4 894  —  4 894
Trading profit  6 551   650   256   251  7 708   316  8 024
Interest income
included in trading
profit   59   245   355   34   693  (29)   664
Depreciation and
amortisation1  2 201   455   105   41  2 802   80  2 882
Total assets  35 008  17 260  4 199  3 077  59 544  2 303  61 847

1 Represent gross depreciation and amortisation before appropriate allocations of distribution cost.

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 for more detail.

22

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS ENDED 30 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

3 CONDENSED OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
3.2 Geographical analysis

South
 Africa

Outside
South

 Africa

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

 effect
Consoli-

dated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Unaudited 30 December 2018
Sale of merchandise – external  63 217  12 650  75 867  (30)  75 837
Non-current assets2  18 242  4 838  23 080  2 596  25 676

Restated* Unaudited 31 December 2017
Sale of merchandise – external  61 375  14 329  75 704  —  75 704
Non-current assets2  17 245  5 275  22 520  —  22 520

Restated* Audited 1 July 2018
Sale of merchandise – external  120 014  25 867  145 881  (777)  145 104
Non-current assets2  17 567  4 889  22 456  2 612  25 068

2 Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and non-financial trade and other receivables.

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 for more detail.

Unaudited
Restated*

Unaudited
Restated*

Audited
26 weeks 26 weeks 52 weeks

ended ended ended
30 Dec ‘18 31 Dec ‘17 1 Jul ‘18

Rm Rm Rm

4 REVENUE
Revenue from contracts with customers  76 630  76 420  146 549
 Sale of merchandise (note 4.1)  75 837  75 704  145 104
 Commissions received   447   431   856
 Franchise fees received   45   41   84
 Other income   301   244   505
Finance income   510   402   879